in a legal proceeding the actual loss suffered by County if the Work is not completed on time. Accordingly, instead 
of requiring any such proof, County and Contractor agree that as liquidated damages for delay (but not as a penalty) 
Contractor shall pay County the sum of THREE THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS ($3,500), as 
liquidated damages and not as a penalty, for each and every calendar days delay in finishing the Work in excess of 
the Contract time prescribed herein. 

Notwithstanding the liquidated damages for all other work in the contract, all work within the roadway for Bid